accordance with the new standard, to individual performance obligations based on the relative
standalone selling prices of the merchandise or service in question. Revenue from subscription fees is
recognised over the entire term of a subscriber agreement, while revenue from merchandise is
recognised at the moment that merchandise is sold to a customer. The Group recognises revenue from
installation as revenue from services at the moment a service is rendered.

c) On account of the transition to the new standard, the Group reversed non-current and current deferred
expenses and accrued income from sales incentives and other discounts given, which were deferred
and/or accrued over the term of a customer’s subscriber agreement prior to the entry into force of the
new standard.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

29

Effects of the transition to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the interim financial statements
of the Telekom Slovenije Group as at 31 March 2018:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

EUR thousand

As at 31
March 2018

according to
IFRS 15

Adjustments
as at 31

March 2018

As at 31 March
2018 according

to IAS 18

ASSETS

Intangible assets 208,249 23 208,272

Other non-current assets 680,109 0 680,109

Non-current contract assets 5,459 -5.459 0

Long-term contract assets 38,949 3.005 41,954

Deferred tax assets 44,555 -222 44,333

  Total non-current assets 977,321 -2.653 974,668

Other short-term assets 247,411 0 247,411

Short-term contract assets 11,541 -11,541 0

Deferred expenses and accrued revenues 53,322 15,481 68,803

   Total current assets 312,274 3,940 316,214

Total assets 1,289,595 1,287 1,290,882

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital 272,721 0 272,721

Capital surplus 181,488 0 181,488

Revenue reserves 106,479 0 106,479

Retained earnings 133,458 1,523 134,981

   Retained earnings from previous years 123,344 1,695 125,039

   Profit or loss for the current year 10,114 -172 9,942

Fair value reserve  -2,074 0 -2,074

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 692,072 1,523 693, 595

Non-controlling interest -3,199 0 -3,199

  Total capital 688,873 1,523 690, 396

Long-term contract liabilities 10,717 -10,717 0

Long-term deferred income 2,782 10,487 13,269

Other non-current financial liabilities 342,367 0 342,367

Total non-current liabilities 355,866 -230 355,636

Short-term conrtact liabilities 1,449 -1,449 0

Income tax payable 389 -6 383

Short-term deferred income 6,946 1,449 8,395

Other current financial liabilities 236,072 0 236,072

   Total current liabilities 244,856 -6 244,850

   Total liabilities 600,722 -236 600,486

Total equity and liabilities 1,289,595 1,287 1,290,882

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

30

Consolidated income statement for the period ending 31 March 2018

EUR thousand
I - III 2018

according to
IFRS 15

I - III 2018 –
adjusted

I - III 2018
IAS 18

Operating revenue 182,158 -210 181,948

Other operating income 1,237 0 1,237

Cost of goods sold -23,311 4,482 -18,829

Cost of materials and energy -3,535 0 -3,535

Cost of services -75,045 -4,509 -79,554

Employee benefits expense -26,618 0 -26,618

Amortisation and depreciation expense -42,248 0 -42,248

Other operating expenses -2,362 0 -2,362

Total operating expenses -173,119 -27 -173,146

Profit from operations 10.276 -237 10,039

Finance income 2,198 0 2,198

Finance costs -2,079 0 -2,079

Profit before tax 10,395 -237 10,158

Income tax expense -86 -3 -89

Deferred tax -634 68 -566

Net profit for the period 9,675 -172 9,503

Profit atributable to:

Owners of the company 10,114 -172 9,942

Non-controlling interest -439   -439

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (in EUR) 1.49 0 1.46

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

31

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the period ending 31 March 2018

EUR thousand
I - III 2018

according to
IFRS 15

I - III 2018 –
adjusted

I - III 2018
IAS 18

Net profit for the period 9,675 -172 9,503

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified

subsequently  to profit or loss

Change in revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets 152   152

Deferred tax  -29   -29

Change in revaluation surplus of available-for-sale financial

assets (net)
123 0 123

Changes in fair value of hedging instruments -118   -118

Deferred tax  23   23

Net gain on changes in fair value of hedging instruments -95 0 -95

Other comprehensive income for the period after tax 28 0 28

Total comprehensive income for the period 9,703 -172 9,531

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
This standard defines the requirements and rules for the recognition and measurement of financial instruments.
It replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The standard introduces new criteria for the classification of financial instruments to categories based on the
Group’s business model and the characteristics of a particular instrument, and also introduces an expected loss
impairment model.

The table below presents the classification of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and new IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018:

EUR thousand Note

[…]

accordance with the new standard, to individual performance obligations based on the relative
standalone selling prices of the merchandise or service in question. Revenue from subscription fees is
recognised over the entire term of a subscriber agreement, while revenue from merchandise is
recognised at the moment that merchandise is sold to a customer. The Company recognises revenue
from installation as revenue from services at the moment a service is rendered.

c) On account of the transition to the new standard, the Company reversed non-current and current deferred
expenses and accrued income from sales incentives and other discounts given, which were deferred
and/or accrued over the term of a customer’s subscriber agreement prior to the entry into force of the
new standard.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

48

Effects of the transition to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the interim financial statements
of Telekom Slovenije as at 31 March 2018:

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018

EUR thousand

As at 31
March 2018

according to
IFRS 15

Adjustments
as at 31

March 2018

As at 31 March
2018 according

to IAS 18

Other non-current assets 879,062 0 879,062

Non-current contract assets 4,719 -4,719 0

Other non-current assets 29,952 3,018 32,970

Deferred tax assets 43,820 -222 43,598

   Total non-current assets 957,553 -1,923 955,630

Other current assets 256,936 0 256,936

Current contract assets 11,486 -11,486 0

Current deferred expenses and accrued income 51,964 14,152 66,116

   Total current assets  320,386 2,666 323,052

Total assets 1,277,939 743 1,278,682

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital  272,721 0 272,721

Capital surplus 180,956 0 180,956

Revenue reserves 104,978 0 104,978

Retained earnings 146,235 961 147,196

   Retained earnings from previous years 136,521 1,235 137,756

   Profit or loss for the current year 9,714 -274 9,440

Fair value reserve -2,028   -2,028

   Total equity 702,862 961 703,823

Non-current contract liabilities 10,705 -10,705 0

Non-current deferred income 2,103 10,487 12,590

Other non-current liabilities 336,172 0 336,172

   Total non-current liabilities 348,980 -218 348,762

Current contract liabilities 1,449 -1,449 0

Current deferred income 2,764 1,449 4,213

Other current liabilities 221,884 0 221,884

   Total current liabilities 226,097 0 226,097

   Total liabilities 575,077 -218 574,859

Total equity and liabilities 1,277,939 743 1,278,682

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

49

Income statement of Telekom Slovenije, d. d. for the period ending 31 March 2018

EUR thousand
I - III 2018
MSRP 15

I - III 2018
prilagoditve

I - III 2018
MRS 18

Revenue 164,653 -286 164,367

Other operating income 506   506

Cost of goods sold -24,087 4,082 -20,005

Cost of material and energy -2,706   -2,706

Cost of services -69,920 -4,138 -74,058

Employee benefits expense -21,751   -21,751

Amortisation and depreciation expense -33,607   -33,607

Other operating expenses -2,368   -2,368

Total operating expenses -154,439 -56 -154,495

Profit from operations 10,720 -342 10,378

Finance income 1,676   1,676

Finance costs -2,053   -2,053

Profit before tax 10,343 -342 10,001

Income tax expense 0 0 0

Deferred tax -629 68 -561

Net profit for the period 9,714 -274 9,440

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (in EUR) 1.49   1.45

Statement of other comprehensive income of Telekom Slovenije, d. d. for the period ending 31 March 2018

EUR thousand
I - III 2018
MSRP 15

I - III 2018
prilagoditve

I - III 2018
MRS 18

Net profit for the period 9,714 -274 9,440

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequent to profit
or loss

Change in revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets  152   152

Deferred tax -29   -29

Net gain on changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 123 0 123

Other comprehensive income that shall not be transferred to profit or loss

in future periods
-118   -118

Change in fair value of hedging financial instruments (net) -95 0 -95

Other comprehensive income for the period 28 0 28

Total comprehensive income for the period 9,742 -274 9,468

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

50

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
This standard defines the requirements and rules for the recognition and measurement of financial instruments.
It replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The standard introduces new criteria for the classification of financial instruments to categories based on the
Company’s business model and the characteristics of a particular instrument, and also introduces an expected
loss impairment model.

The table below presents the classification of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and new IFRS 9 as at 1